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Case CC-2020-115054 Code Officer Willis Adams
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CC697

OWNER VERIFICATION FORM

Date: April 20, 2021
Parcel Number: 208090119
Plant Current Through: April 6, 2021

Property Address: 1500 E. 12* St,

Legal Description

106 feet by 148 feet, of C. R. John’s & Co., of Outlot 36, Division B, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas,
according to the map or plat of record in Volume 1, Page 3, of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas and
being that same property as Tract 1 conveyed in Doc. No. 2019000545

Current Owner Information

2018 Commercial Fund 2, LP
603 W. 8t St,
Austin, TX 78701

Lienholder & Real Property Record Ref. (Vol./Page)

1. 2019000548 (2019000549, 2020099406) Guaranty Bank & Trust, N.A., 7004 Bee Caves Rd., Building 3,
Suite 315, Austin, TX 78746

Involuntary Liens, Claimants

None of Record

Other Encumbrances Affecting This Property

Prepared by Dave Merritt
Stewart Title of Austin, LLC

(This certificate is issued for the use of and shall inure solely to the benefit of the City of Austin) Liability
hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an accommodation to the
party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or representation as to the title to the
property described herein and may not be given to or used by any third party. Stewart Title of Austin, LLC
assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report, nor for any omission or error with respect
hereto. YOU AGREE TO RELEASE, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STEWART TITLE OF
AUSTIN, LLC BECAUSE OF ANY NEGLIGENCE BY STEWART TITLE OF AUSTIN, LLC (WHETHER
SOLE, JOINT OR OTHERWISE) FOR ANY CLAIM, LOSS, LIABILITY OR DAMAGES ARISING OUT
OF THIS REPORT. This report is not title insurance.




PID 197269 | 1500 E 12 ST Property Summary Report | 2024

Online Services | Travis Central Appraisal District

GENERAL INFO

ACCOUNT OWNER
Property ID: 197269 Name: SODOSOPA SALMON LP
Geographic ID: 0208090119 Secondary Name:
Type: R Mailing Address: 1108 LAVACA ST STE 110-348 AUSTIN TX
Zoning: CS 78701-2172
Agent: PROPER TAX PROTEST LLC Owner ID: 1891459
Legal Description: 106 X 148FT OF BLK 1 OLT 36 % Ownership: 100.00
DIVISION B Exemptions:
Property Use: 59
LOCATION
Address: 1500 E 12 ST, TX 78702
Market Area:
Market Area CD: EAS-SML OFC
Map ID: 020201
PROTEST

Protest Status:
Informal Date:

Formal Date:
VALUES
CURRENT VALUES VALUE HISTORY

Land Homesite: $0

Land Non-Homesite: $2,196,320

Special Use Land Market: $0

Total Land: $2,196,320

Improvement Homesite: $0

Improvement Non-Homesite: $0

Total Improvement: $0

Market: $2,196,320

Special Use Exclusion (-): $0

Appraised: $2,196,320 2024 2023 2022 2021

Value Limitation Adjustment (-): $0

Net Appraised: $2,196,320
VALUE HISTORY
Year Land Market Improvement Special Use Exclusion Appraised  Value Limitation Adj (-) Net Appraised
2024 $2,196,320 $0 $0 $2,196,320 $0 $2,196,320
2023 $2,196,320 $0 $0 $2,196,320 $0 $2,196,320
2022 $1,255,040 $512,060 $0 $1,767,100 $0 $1,767,100
2021 $1,098,160 $470,848 $0 $1,569,008 $0 $1,569,008

Page 10f 3 Effective Date of Appraisal: January 1 Date Printed: June 07, 2024 Powered By: <True Prodigy>



TAXING UNITS

Unit Description

01 AUSTINISD
02 CITY OF AUSTIN
03 TRAVIS COUNTY
OA TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DIST
2J TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
68 AUSTIN COMM COLL DIST
HPR1 HOMESTEAD PRESERVATION REINVESTMENT

Tax Rate

0.859500
0.445800
0.304655
0.000000
0.100692
0.098600
0.000000

Net Appraised

$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320

Taxable Value

$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320
$2,196,320

DO NOT PAY FROM THIS ESTIMATE. This is only an estimate provided for informational purposes and may not include any special

assessments that may also be collected. Please contact the tax office for actual amounts.

IMPROVEMENT

Improvement #1:
State Code: F5

OFF/RETAIL (SFR)
Description: OFF/RETAIL (SFR)

Type Description Class CD
1ST 1st Floor WS
2ND 2nd Floor WS
551 PAVED AREA Al
095 HVAC RESIDENTIAL WS
581C STORAGE ATT COMM WS
152 COMMODE AVG AVG
132 PLBG 5-FIXT AVG AVG
413 STAIRWAY EXT A
012C PORCHOPEN2COMM WS
162 LAVATORY AVG AVG
192 WATER HTR AVG AVG
212 URINAL AVG AVG

Improvement Features

1ST Floor Factor: 1ST, Grade Factor: F, Shape Factor: |
2ND Grade Factor: F, Floor Factor: 2ND, Shape Factor: |

LAND

Land Description Acres
LAND Land 0.3601

DEED HISTORY

Deed Date Type Description Grantor/Seller
3/30/21 WD WARRANTY 2018 COMMERCIAL
DEED
1/2/19 WD WARRANTY SODOSOPA
DEED SALMON LP
1/15/16 WD WARRANTY  MINISTRY OF
DEED CHALLENGE,

Page 20f 3 Effective Date of Appraisal: January 1

Improvement Value:

Exterior Wall

SQFT
15,688

Date Printed:

N/A

Number of Units

Cost per SQFT
$140.00

Grantee/Buyer

SODOSOPA
SALMON LP

2018 COMMERCIAL
FUND 2 LP

SODOSOPA
SALMON LP

June 07, 2024

Main Area:
Gross Building Area:

EFF Year Built

1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915

PR, RPORRRERLOOROO

Market Value
N/A

Book ID Volume

4,913

17,214
Year SQFT
1915 2,684
1915 2,229
1915 7,200
1915 4,913
1915 120
1915 5
1915 1
1915 1
1915 54
1915 5
1915 1
1915 1

Special Use Value
N/A

Page Instrument
2021123488

2019000545

2016007404-
05

Powered By: <True Prodigy>



Deed Date
10/5/95

6/16/95
9/7/93
8/1/90

11/28/61

Page 30f 3

Type
WD

WD
ST
WD

WD

Description Grantor/Seller Grantee/Buyer Book ID
WARRANTY EARLS WILLIAM C MINISTRY OF
DEED CHALLENGE
WARRANTY JEFFERSON GILLIS EARLS WILLIAM C
DEED & GRACE
SUBSTITUTE FRANKLIN JAMES JEFFERSON GILLIS
TRUSTEE & GRACE
WARRANTY JEFFERSON GILLIS FRANKLIN JAMES
DEED C
WARRANTY JEFFERSON GILLIS
DEED C

Effective Date of Appraisal: January 1 Date Printed: June 07, 2024

Volume Page Instrument
12537 02466

12461 01754
12019 00022
11651 00579

02401 00533

Powered By: <True Prodigy>
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Original Letter

July 1, 2024

Historic Landmark Commission
City of Austin

301 W. 2nd Street

Austin, TX 78701

Engineer’s Letter of Support for Demolition Permit
1500 E. 12th St. — #2024-064274 PR

Dear Historic Landmark Commissioners,

As the Professional Engineer, we object to the staff recommendation to initiate Historic Zoning or
otherwise require a Documentation Package before releasing the demolition permit. As you will see, the
public benefits afforded by demolition of the structure far outweigh the marginal benefits of allowing it
to remain, and my justification is based on the following facts:

1. This structure type is not conducive nor available for relocation. Anything other than
demolition is a safety hazard to the community.

2. Various Civil Engineering Infrastructure items built around the structure are non-compliant
with modern safety driven setbacks.

3. Structure proximity to the adjacent major power infrastructure per National Electric Code as
also used by the City of Austin is non-compliant. This is a disaster waiting to happen and the
structure cannot remain.

4. The structure’s location related to public Right-Of-Way proves compliant sidewalks and sight
distance unfeasible, endangering the safety, health and welfare of the members of the public
amongst other conflicts.

Due to the considerable risk to the health, safety and welfare of the public, it is our professional duty to
inform you of the importance that this demolition plan be approved. Should you have any questions or
need anything further at this time, please contact me at (806) 679-7303.

Sincerely,

Nick Sandlin, P.E.
President & Principal
TBPELS Firm# 21356



STRUCTURAL LETTER

Foundation Engineering & Inspection (FEI Engineering)
6701 Rialto Blvd, Austin TX 78735
(512) 956-1030
FElInspectionLLC@gmail.com
Texas Firm #: 22625




Date: July 31, 2024

Subject: Structural Letter
Designation: Project Number: 1397

Date of Inspection: 07/30/2024
Site Address: 1500 E 12th St.

Austin, TX

To whom it may concern:

FEI is pleased to submit this “Structural Letter” to provide an engineering evaluation regarding the safety and
adequacy of the structure at the above-mentioned location. The purpose of the site inspection was to take pictures
and visually evaluate the structural members. Please note that the inspection was only performed in the area
where it was mentioned above. Other areas of the structure were excluded from this inspection. Please note that
all observations and recommendations are strictly my professional opinion and may differ from those of other
professionals. This report may be revised if new information about the building becomes available.

SITE DATA:

According to the information obtained from online sources and the owner's representative the structure was built
approximately on or about 1915. The structure is wood-framed with a combination of soil-supported pier and beam
foundation as well as slab-on-grade concrete slab. The roof covering consisted of composite shingles and the
exterior consisted of vinyl and wood siding. For the purpose of this report, FEI considers the front of the building
as south.

OBSERVATION:

Upon the inspection of the exterior as well as the interior of the structure (the interior of the house was not fully
accessible due to safety concerns) significant structural concerns were noticed which include but are not limited
to; rotation of the west wall of the structure, severely deteriorated and compromised floor framing system,
excessive deflection of the interior beams and second-floor framing, substandard/sunken/leaning footings, etc.
Please note that due to the safety concerns mentioned previously, the second floor was not inspected.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the observations at the subject property and our subsequent engineering evaluation, it is FEI's
professional opinion that:

e The existing structure is NOT adequate to support the anticipated loads.

o Due to the extent of the damage, significant improvements must be made to return the structure to
adequacy, and based on the current condition of the building improvement may pose a risk to the
individuals involved in the process therefore demolition and replacement is recommended.

GENERAL NOTES:

o We recommend performing the recommendations only according to structural plans that have been
stamped and signed by a licensed professional engineer.

o Any discrepancies must be consulted with the engineer prior to proceeding.

o All work must be performed by a qualified contractor.

o Construction methods, erection procedures, and safety precautions are the responsibility of the contractor.
contractor to provide temporary bracing for accurate plumbing and to resist all wind, soil backfill, and
construction loads. engineered structural design for temporary bracing, formwork, soil retention, and
shoring are to be provided by the contractor.

o All work is to be coordinated and inspected by the engineer of record if certification of proper completion is
required. the engineer of record will not approve any completed work without prior consultation. Due to



construction constraints and only visual inspection of the house, changes and other repairs may be
recommended if necessary.

o Please note that all the necessary warranties for the work may be provided by the contractor. FEI will not
provide such warranties.

o Materials and workmanship to conform with the 2021 International Residential Code and 2021 International
Existing Building Code with adopted amendments of the state of Texas and the city of Austin.

o All construction procedures shall conform to local codes and OSHA guidelines.

o If any excessive deformation of the ceiling was noticed in the process of removal, the work should be
immediately stopped, and temporary bracing must be installed as a form of stabilization for further
evaluation by a professional.

O

IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS: Please note that this evaluation was limited to a visual inspection of the exterior and
a visual inspection of the interior and states the condition of load-bearing members of the structure at the time of
the inquiry. Unless otherwise stated, FEI has had no access to the original foundation or framing documents.
Because we did not witness the original construction of this house, we make no statements concerning the
structural quality and make no predictions concerning future foundation or framing performance. Unless otherwise
stated, no building plans were reviewed, no soil samples were taken, no soil tests were performed, and no
destructive testing or invasive procedures were employed. No siding, wall coverings, landscaping, furniture, attic
insulation, or any other items causing obstruction of visual observations were removed. This report does not
guarantee the state of the structure in the future. All structural items may not be noted in the report, only those
sufficient to describe the general structural condition of the house at the time of the inspection or those that are
associated with the objective of this letter. This inspection does not cover wood rot, roof covering materials
(shingles), sidings, painting, windows, and items that cannot be visually inspected. This property was not
inspected for health-related molds, fungi, and environmental concerns. We are not qualified, authorized, or
licensed to inspect for mold, fungi, and environmental concerns. Foundation Engineering & Inspection LLC and
the engineer's total liability due to errors and omissions is limited and not to exceed the inspection fee. Please
note that structural design drawings and details were not a requested part of this service. Please contact our office
if such documents are needed.

Structural Letter Prepared by: Ashkan Ghaeezadeh, P.E.
Respectfully submitted by:

% ASHKAN GHAEEZADEH 4

o 3
s
WOS/ONAL B

Tt
Ashkan Ghaeezadeh, P.E.

Structural Engineer



Martin and Wallin LLC.

M ar 1'| N P.O. Box 202043
\; N in, TX 78720
Wallin 21%5228-4088 m

Structural Engineering

M&W Assessment No.
August 7, 2024 241019

Re: 1500 E. 12th Si.

As requested, we made a site visit fo the above referenced property. The purpose of our visit was to review
the general condition of structure with particular attention to apparent structural distress or deterioration and
make general recommendations for repair procedures if necessary.

Documents provided or obtained by M&W:

Doc Name Document Source Doc Dated
Property Details Zillow.com 8/2/24
Photographs Martin & Wallin 7/23/24
Web Soil Survey USGS Soil Database 7/29/24

For purposes of this report the house faces South. The structure is a mixed use development with a composite
asphalt shingle, combination hip/gable style roof and wood siding exterior wall finish. The structural system is
comprised of wood frame load-bearing walls. The roof structure is a site built roof frame. The foundation
system appears to be a Timber driven pile system. The structure is located in a mixed residential and
commercial neighborhood. The structure is reported to have been constructed in 1915.

The Following ltems were Observed On-Site:

e We Observed excessive deflection of the roof ridges, hips and facia indicating inadequate roof
framing.

e We Observed missing, broken or leaking window and doors. This appreas to be a contributing
factor to the advanced decay of the structural walls and floor system around window and door
locations.

e We Observed numerous breaks and joints in the exterior envelope that were actively leaking and
contributing to the active decay of structural wall and floor systems. We also observed deflected
lines indicating movement of the foundation system.

e We Observed inadequately installed roof top condensing units on decayed and failing wood
pedestals with no protection from the outdoor elements. Advanced decay of the roof around
the attachments to the roof was also observed.

e We Observed broken, missing and decay of the facia/soffit finish materials in several areas
around the building. This appears to be contributing to the advaced decay of the structural roof
and wall systems.

e We Observed broken, missing and advanced decay of the structural floor system in several
locations. We also observed inadequate repairs of the floor decking in several locations.

e We Observed notched, cracked, deflected and advanced decay of the floor joist system. The
system appers to be undersized and unprotected from the numerous leaks noted above.

e We Observed advanced decay due to prolonged leaks in the bathroom floors, walls and
subfloor framing.



e We Observed missing and broken structural members throughout the interior wall system. No
insulation or moisture barrier of any kind was identified in the interior walls despite all of the finish
materials removed.

e We Observed cracked, broken, and deflected floor tiles in the single story addition indicating
excessive movement of the foundation system.

e We Observed large gaps around doors with no visible sign of weather stripping. Some door were
missing or unable to close completely.

e We Observed numberous failed subfloor structural beams and joists. Inadequate repairs,
notched and broken joist were also observed.

General Comments

Based on our review, the structure generally appears to be un-stable and should be completely demolished
and rebuilt.

We recommend the following repairs be implemented immediately:

* Roof framing - We recommend complete removal and replacement of the roof system
designed by a TX P.E. Installafion of a modern roof system and mosture barrier with flashing
per licensed architect.

¢ Walls system - We recommend complete removal and replacement of the load bearing wall
system designed by a TX P.E. Installation of a modern thermal & mosture barrier with flashing
per licensed architect is also recommended.

* Floor system - We recommend complete removal and replacement of the sub-floor system
designed by a TX P.E. Installation of a modern thermal & mosture barrier per licensed
architect is also recommended.

* Foundation system - We recommend complete removal and replacement of the timber pile
foundation system with a modern slab on grade or drilled pier system designed by a TX P.E.

We reccomend the following repairs in the near future:

e None at this time. -

l[tems the owner may want to address in the near future to prevent pre-mature
deterioration/decay of the structural system;

* None at this time. -

Our analysis and recommendations are based on the above information and standard structural
engineering practice. This review is cursory in nature and is not infended to be comprehensive in
scope. Conditions may exist that were not observed, reviewed or reported. The responsibility of
our firm is limited to reporting field observed conditions and providing general recommendations.
The condition and the performance of the structure is not guaranteed or warranted by our firm.
This responsibility rests with the original designers of the building, the general contractors who
constructed it, and designers and contractors performing any subsequent modifications.

We hope this information is beneficial. Please call if you have any questions or comments, or if we
may be of further assistance.

Sincerely, %\\\\\ \\“
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